

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

ANGELIC JOHNSON, et al,

Petitioners,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as the Michigan Secretary of State,
et al.

Defendants,

DNC Services Corporation/Democratic
National Committee and Michigan
Democratic Party,

Proposed Intervenors.

MSC No. 162286

Ian A. Northon (P65082)
Gregory G. Timmer (P39396)
RHOADES MCKEE, PC
Attorneys for Petitioners
55 Campau Avenue, Suite 300
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 233-5125

Robert J. Muisse (P62849)
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
Attorney for Petitioners
PO Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756

Erin Elizabeth Mersino (P70886)
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
Attorney for Petitioners
5600 W. Mt. Hope Highway
Lansing, Michigan 48917
(517) 322-3207

Marc E. Elias (DC #442007)*
Jyoti Jasrasaria (DC #1671527)*
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
700 Thirteenth Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200

Abha Khanna (WA #42612)*
William B. Stafford (WA #39849)*
Jonathan P. Hawley (WA #56297)*
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 359-8000

Scott R. Eldridge (P66452)
MILLER CANFIELD
Attorney for Proposed Intervenors
One Michigan Avenue, Suite 900
Lansing, Michigan 48933 (USA)
(517) 483-4918

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659

Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
CUMMINGS & CUMMINGS
Attorney for Proposed Intervenors
423 North Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 733-3405

Seth P. Waxman (DC #257337)**
Brian M. Boynton (DC #483187)**
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

John F. Walsh (CO #16642)**
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
Attorney for Proposed Intervenors
1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(720) 274-3154

**Pro hac vice* forthcoming

**Admitted *pro hac vice*

**DNC SERVICES CORPORATION/DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE
AND MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRITS & DECLARATORY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

QUESTIONS PRESENTED x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 I. Other Post-Election Lawsuits 2

 II. Michigan’s Post-Election Procedures and Deadlines 7

 III. The Petition 8

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. This Court lacks original jurisdiction over this mandamus action. 10

 II. Petitioners fail to meet the standard to obtain mandamus relief. 12

 A. Petitioners have not alleged or asserted an entitlement to a clear legal right owed to them by any of the Respondents for the relief they seek. 12

 B. Petitioners have also failed to allege that any Respondent has a “clear legal duty” that they were obligated to perform but failed to perform. 14

 C. Petitioners have failed to identify any ministerial act that they seek to have any Respondent perform. 17

 D. Mandamus is not the appropriate vehicle for the extraordinary and unprecedented disenfranchisement that Petitioners seek. 19

 III. Most of Petitioners’ requested relief is moot. 20

 IV. Petitioners’ claims are barred by the equitable doctrine of laches. 22

 V. Petitioners’ claims fail as a matter of law. 25

 A. Petitioners have not pleaded a viable due process claim. 25

 B. Petitioners have not pleaded a viable equal protection claim. 28

 C. Petitioners have not pleaded a viable Electors Clause claim. 30

 D. Petitioners’ “evidence” is not admissible or credible. 33

 VI. Petitioners are not entitled to the relief they seek. 35

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amberg v Welsh</i> , 325 Mich 285; 38 NW2d 304 (1949).....	9
<i>Ariz State Legislature v Ariz Indep Redistricting Comm</i> , 576 US 787; 135 S Ct 2656; 192 L Ed 2d 704 (2015).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Attorney Gen v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 318 Mich App 242; 896 NW2d 485 (2016).....	9
<i>Attorney Gen v PowerPick Club</i> , 287 Mich App 13; 783 NW2d 515 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>Badon v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 188 Mich App 430; 470 NW2d 436 (1991).....	25
<i>Bally v Whitmer</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01088-JTN-PJG (WD Mich, Nov 11, 2020) (App’x 118)	4
<i>Bennett v Yoshina</i> , 140 F3d 1218 (CA 9, 1998)	27
<i>Berry v Garrett</i> , 316 Mich App 37; 890 NW2d 882 (2016).....	18
<i>Bisio v City of Vill of Clarkston</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2020), 2020 WL 4260397	13
<i>Bodine v Elkhart Cty Election Bd</i> , 788 F.2d 1270 (CA 7, 1986).....	27
<i>Bognet v Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa</i> , 2020 WL 6686120 (CA 11, Nov 13, 2020)	28, 29, 30
<i>Bush v Palm Beach Co Canvassing Board</i> , 531 US 70; 121 S Ct 471; 158 L Ed 2d 366 (2000).....	33
<i>Callahan v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 646 NW2d 470 (Mich, 2002).....	11
<i>Childers v Kent Co Clerk</i> , 140 Mich App 131; 362 NW2d 911 (1985).....	17
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secy of State</i> , 324 Mich App 561; 922 NW2d 404 (2018).....	10, 12, 16

<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 US 3, 13; 3 S Ct 18, 22 (1883)	29
<i>Cobb v Parks</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2019), 2019 WL 3437007.....	3
<i>Contesti v Attorney General</i> , 164 Mich App 271; 416 NW2d 410 (1987).....	21
<i>Cook v Gralike</i> , 531 US 510; 121 S Ct 1029; 149 L Ed 2d 44 (2001).....	30
<i>Corman v Torres</i> , 287 F Supp 3d 558 (MD Pa, 2018).....	32
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No. 162245, slip op (Mich, Nov 23, 2020) (App’x 316)	6
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No. 20-014780-AW, slip op (Mich Cir Ct, Nov 13, 2020) (App’x 300).....	6
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No. 20-014780-AW, slip op (Mich Cir Ct, Nov 13, 2020) (App’x 302).....	6, 33
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No. 355443, slip op (Mich Ct App, Nov 16, 2020) (App’x 315)	6
<i>Curry v Baker</i> , 802 F2d 1302 (CA 11, 1986)	27
<i>Davis v Chatman</i> , 292 Mich App 603; 808 NW2d 555 (2011).....	9
<i>Davis v Sec’y of State</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___, 2020 WL 5552822 (2020).....	2, 23, 31, 32
<i>Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 497; 688 NW2d 847 (2004).....	11
<i>Donald J Trump for President, Inc v Benson</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01083-JTN-PJG, slip op (WD Mich, Nov 17, 2020) (App’x 146).....	4
<i>Donald J Trump for President, Inc v Benson</i> , No. 20-000225-MZ, slip op (Mich Ct Cl, Nov 6, 2020) (App’x 279).....	5
<i>Duncan v Michigan</i> , 300 Mich App 176; 832 NW2d 761 (2013).....	35
<i>Edry v Adelman</i> , 486 Mich 634; 786 NW2d 567 (2010).....	34

<i>Gamza v Aguirre</i> , 619 F2d 449 (CA 5, 1980)	27
<i>Georgia Voter All v Fulton Cty</i> , No. 1:20-CV-4198-LMM, 2020 WL 6589655 (ND Ga, Oct 28, 2020)	24
<i>Gillis v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 552 NW2d 170 (Mich, 1996).....	11
<i>Gold v Feinberg</i> , 101 F3d 796 (CA 2, 1996)	27
<i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 302 Mich App 521; 839 NW2d 237 (2013).....	26
<i>Hanlin v Saugatuck Tp</i> , 299 Mich App 233; 829 NW2d 335 (2013).....	17
<i>Hart v King</i> , 470 F Supp 1195 (D Haw, 1979).....	25
<i>Hendon v NC State Bd of Elections</i> , 710 F2d 177 (CA 4, 1983)	27
<i>Hennings v Grafton</i> , 523 F2d 861 (CA 7, 1975)	27
<i>Herp v Lansing City Clerk</i> , 164 Mich App 150; 416 NW2d 367 (1987).....	17
<i>In re Contempt of United Stationers Supply Co</i> , 239 Mich App 496; 608 NW2d 105 (2000).....	22
<i>In re Detmer/Beaudry</i> , 321 Mich App 49; 910 NW2d 318 (2017).....	20, 21
<i>Iowa Voter All v Black Hawk Cty</i> , No. C20-2078-LTS, 2020 WL 6151559 (ND Iowa, Oct 20, 2020).....	24
<i>Kelly v Commonwealth</i> , No. 680 MAP 2020, 2020 WL 7018314 (Pa, Nov 28, 2020)	25
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed (On Remand)</i> , 293 Mich App 506; 810 NW2d 95 (2011).....	12
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	9

<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secy of State,</i> ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___, 2020 WL 3980216 (2020).....	12, 17
<i>LeRoux v Secy of State,</i> 465 Mich 594; 640 NW2d 849 (2002).....	ix, 10
<i>McLeod v Kelly,</i> 304 Mich 120; 7 NW2d 240 (1942).....	9, 15, 18
<i>McPherson v Blacker,</i> 146 US 1; 13 S Ct 3; 36 L Ed 869 (1892).....	33
<i>McQuade v. Furgason,</i> 91 Mich 438; 51 NW 1073 (1892).....	15
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 268 Mich App 506; 708 NW2d 139 (2005).....	17
<i>Minn Voters Alliance v City of Minneapolis,</i> No. CV 20-2049, 2020 WL 6119937 (D Minn, Oct 16, 2020)	24
<i>Minn Voters Alliance v Ritchie,</i> 720 F3d 1029 (CA 8, 2013)	26, 29
<i>Moore v Bryant,</i> 853 F3d 245 (CA 5, 2017)	29
<i>O’Connell v Director of Elections,</i> 316 Mich App 91; 891 NW2d 240 (2016).....	ix, 10
<i>Partido Nuevo Progresista v Perez,</i> 639 F2d 825 (CA 1, 1980)	29
<i>Pennsylvania Voters All v Ctr Cty,</i> No. 4:20-CV-01761, 2020 WL 6158309 (MD Pa, Oct 21, 2020)	24
<i>People v Richmond,</i> 486 Mich 29, 782 NW2d 187 (2010).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Polasek-Savage v Benson,</i> No. 20-000217-MM, slip op (Mich Ct Cl, Nov 3, 2020) (App’x 291).....	5
<i>Powell v Power,</i> 436 F2d 84 (CA 2, 1970)	26, 27
<i>Reynolds v Sims,</i> 377 US 533; 84 S Ct 1362; 12 L Ed 2d 506 (1964).....	28

<i>Schwarzberg v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 649 NW2d 73 (Mich, 2002).....	11
<i>Shipley v Chi Bd of Election Comm’rs</i> , 947 F3d 1056 (CA 7, 2020)	27
<i>South Carolina Voter’s Alliance v Charleston Cty</i> , No. 2:20-3710-RMG (DSC, Oct 26, 2020).....	24
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Secy of State</i> , 297 Mich App 45; 824 NW2d 220 (2012).....	11
<i>Stein v Cortés</i> , 223 F Supp 3d 423 (ED Pa, 2016)	36
<i>Stoddard v City Election Comm’n</i> , No. 20-014604-CZ, slip op (Mich Cir Ct, Nov 6, 2020) (App’x 294)	6
<i>Texas Voters All v Dallas Cty</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00775, 2020 WL 6146248 (ED Tex, Oct 20, 2020).....	24
<i>Thompson v Secretary of State</i> , 192 Mich 512, 159 NW 65 (1916).....	9
<i>Toney v White</i> , 488 F2d 310 (CA 5, 1973)	25
<i>Tucker v Burford</i> , 603 F Supp 276 (ND Miss, 1985).....	25
<i>United States v Saylor</i> , 322 US 385; 64 S Ct 1101; 88 L Ed 1341 (1944).....	35
<i>Warren City Council v Buffa</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___, 2020 WL 5246664	18
<i>Williams v Morton</i> , 343 F3d 212 (CA 3, 2003)	29
<i>Wood v Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-4651, 2020 WL 6817513 (ND Ga, Nov 11, 2020).....	28
STATUTES	
3 USC 5.....	1, 7
3 USC 6.....	1, 16
3 USC 7.....	7

MCL 168.21	31
MCL 168.31	32
MCL 168.31a	7, 13
MCL 168.46.....	16
MCL 168.102.....	16
MCL 168.471-168.488.....	ix, 10
MCL 168.479.....	ix, 10, 11, 12
MCL 168.552(12)	11
MCL 168.759	32
MCL 168.841(1).....	15
MCL 168.842.....	7, 15
MCL 168.843.....	15
MCL 168.844.....	15
MCL 168.845.....	15
MCL 168.846.....	13
MCL 168.879	1, 8, 13, 19, 20
MCL 600.4505.....	9
MCL 600.6419(1)(a).....	ix, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(g).....	35
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(h).....	13
MCR 2.112(B)(1).....	34
MCR 3.305.....	ix, 10, 11
MCR 7.203(C)(2).....	ix, 10
MCR 7.211(C)(6).....	5

MRE 2013
MRE 70234
US Const, art II, § 1, cl 232
